the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 
300,000,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores only) divided into 60,000,000 (Six Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. S/- (Rupees Five only) each 
to Rs. 600,000,000/- {Rupees Sixty Crores only) divided into 120,000,000 {Twelve Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five 
only), ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing Equity Shares of the Company." 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 
(including any statutory modification{s) and re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and the Rules framed

[...]

thereunder, the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by substituting the existing Clause v 
thereof by the following new Clause Vas under: 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 600,000,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores only) divided into 120,000,000 
{Twelve Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. S/- (Rupees Five only}, with power to increase or reduce the capital of the Company, divide 
the shares in the capital for the time being, into several classes to attach thereto respectively such preferential, deferred, 
qualified or special rights, privileges and conditions, as may be determined by or in accordance with Articles of Association of

[...]

During the year under consideration, the Company has changed its capital structure and the authorized and paid-up share 

capital as on March 31, 2025 stands as follows: 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company during the financial year 2024-25, Rs. 210,000,000/- {Rupees Twenty-One 
Crore only) divided into 42,000,000 (Four Crore Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 5/- {Rupees Five only) each 
due to Split of Share capital of the Company. 

The Company has increased its Authorized Equity Share Capital of the Company from the present~ 21,00,00,000/- (Twenty­

One Crores) consisting of 4,20,00,000 (Four Crores Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Face Value !I! 5/- (Rupees five only) each 

to~ 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores) consisting of 6,00,00,000 (Six Crores) Equity Shares of Face Value~ 5/- (Rupee 

Five) each. 

At present the Authorized Equity Share Capital of the Company ~ 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores) consisting of

[...]

13.SO/- (Rupees Thirteen and Fifty Paise Only) 

per underlying Equity share of the Face Value of~ 5/- (Rupees Five each) (with a premium of" 8.50/- (Rupees Eight and 
Fifty Paise Only) per share. 

During the FY 2025-26 the Company has increased its Paid-up Share capital from I'! 197,890,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crore 

Seventy-Eight lakh and Ninety Thousand Only) divided into 39,578,000 {Three Crore Ninety-five lakh and Seventy-Eight 

Thousand) Equity Shares of face value" 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each to" 297,890,000/· (Rupees Twenty-Nine Crore Seventy­

Eight lakh and Ninety Thousand Only) divided into 59,578,000 {Five Crore Ninety-five Lakh and Seventy-Eight Thousand) 

Equity Shares of face value" 5/- (Rupees Five Only). 

DIVIDENDS 

In view of profit during the year, your Directors have recommended dividend on Equity shares for the financial year 2024 

2025: -

The Board of Directors ('the Board') is pleased to recommend declaration of 1st Interim dividend amounting to 0.05 (Five

[...]

expression shall include any Committee of the Board of Directors), approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to delete the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company in entirety and insert the following 
new Clause V : 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company ls Rs. 210,000,000/- (Rupees Twenty-One Crore only) divided Into 42,000,000 (Four 
Crore Twenty lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only} each. 

• The Board of Directors in its Meeting held on January 16, 2025 has approved and issuance 20,000,000 (Two Crores) numbers of 
Fully Convertible Equity Warrants (hereinafter referred to as "Convertible warrants") at an exercise price of !I: